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BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD 
1918 S.E. HULSIZER 

AhlkENY, IOWA 

IN RE: CASE NUI"IBER: 8?-()50 

Albert UeYager (B00610) INFORMAL SETTLEMENI
 
Hr o k e r
 

..- .- - ) - -' - - - ,- - ~ - .."", ­

STIP~L~I~Q"STATEMENT OF FACTS 

INTROOUCTIO~ 

1. The Iowa Real Estate Examining Board has .iu r a s d i c t i o n uf 
t h i e ma.tte," under Iowa Code Chapters 17A, 117, and 258A(1987i as 
VJl~11 as the administrative r u l e s found in Chapter 700 uf tile 100"Ja 
litlminist,-ative Code. 

2 . f't I b e r t DeY a I] e ,- is, and (oJ a sat a lit i me 5 d uri n g t Ii e 
following events, a licensed real estate broker. 

3. On February 6, 1986, the Iowa Real Estate Co mmr s s i o n and 
ClI" August 20, 1987 the Lowa Department of Inspections and Appedls 
c o rrd cir. t e d dudits of Br o k e r DeYagel-s's trust account. f h o s e audit 
f r ud i nq s p r o v i d e the basis for this Lnfo r ma I Settlement. 

4. lcH'Jd Code Section 117.29 states: 

"A license to practice the pr'ofession of 
real estate broker' and salesperson rna)' 
be r e vo k e d or' sllspended wIlen the 
licensee is guilty of th~ followinq acts 
01- o f fenses: " 

"2. Professional incompetency." 
"8. t-l i Ll t u I or repeated violations of 
the p r o v i e i o nss of this Act." 

5. Iuwa Code Section 117.3£. states the Bo e rd may suspend 0\­

revoke any lIcense if the licensee is found to be guilty of: 
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6. Iowa 

"7. Failing, within a reasonable time, 
to account for or to remit any moneys 
coming into the licensee's possession 
~"hich belong to o t o e r s "c 

"8. Being unworthy or incompetent to 
act as a real estate broker or 
salesperson in such manner as to 
safeguard the interests of the public." 

Code Section 117.46 states: 

"I. Each real estate broker shall 
maintain a common trust account in a 
bank, a savings and loan association, 
savings bank, 01- c r e d i f union for the 
deposit of all down payments, earnest 
money deposits, or other trust funds 
received by the broker or the broker's 
salesperson on behalf of the broker's 
principal, except that a broker acting 
as a salesperson shall deposit these 
funds in the common trust account of the 
br-oker for whom the broker ac ts as 
salesperson. The account shall be an 
interest-bearing account. The interest 
on the account shall be transferred 
qual" tel" I y to the t ,easure,'- of s tate a ud 
deposited in the title guaranty fund dnd 
used for public purposes and the benefit 
of the public pursuant to section 220."11 
unless there is a written agreement 
between the buyer and seller to the 
contrary. The broker shall not b e i ie f i t 
from interest received on funds of 
others in the broker's possession. 
" 2 . Ea c h b r 0 ke r s hal 1 not; i f Y the r Eo' a ] 
estate examining board of the name 01 

each bank or savings and loan 
association in which a trust account i~ 

maintained and also the name of the 
account on forms provided therefor. 
"3. Each broker- sha 11 au thor- i ze the 
depa,-tment of inspections and appeals tu 
examine each trllst account and shall 
o b t a i n t he eel" t i f i L: a t ion of the bar II, () r 
savings and loan association attesting 
to each trust account and cDnsentinlj tlJ 
the examination and audit of each 
account by a duly authorized 
representative of the department. [Ile 

c e-r t i fi c a t i o n and consent shall be 
furnished on forms prescribed by the 
department. This does not apply to dll 

individual farm account me i n t e i m-u in 

(~)
'2 (7
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the name of the owner or owners for the 
purpose of conducting ongoing farm 
business whether it is conducted by the 
farm owner or by an agent or farm 
manager when the account is part of a 
fe r m management aqreement between tile 
owner and agent or manager. 
"4. Each broker shall only deposit 
trust funds r e c e i v e d on real estate 01­

business opportunity transactions as 
defined in section 117.6 in said common 
trust account and shall not commingle 
the broker's personal funds or other 
funds in sa i d trust account with tile 
exception that a broker may depOSit ane! 
keep a sum not to exceed one hundred 
dollars in said account from the 
broker's personal funds, which sum shall 
be specifically identified and deposited 
to cover bank service charges relating 
to said trust account. 
"5. A broker" may maintain more than CInE' 
trust account provided the department IS 

advised of said account as specified in 
subsections 2 and 3 above." 

7. '700 Iowa Administrative Code Sectioll 1.27 states in 
'"E::levant part: 

"A broker shall maintain in the b r o k er v u 
office a general ledger for the trust 
account and an account ledger for each 
account or transactIon which shall 
provide a complete record of all moneys 
received on real estate transactions, 
rents and management funds, lllcluding 
the sources of the money, the date of 
the receipt, depository, and date of 
deposit; and when a transaction has been 
completed, the final disposition of the 
moneys. The notification to the board 
of the name, depositor-y, and adlJl-ess Dr 
the b r oker's trust account shall i nc l o d e 
the account number-." (Fil"st urmumb e-r e o 
paragraph) 
"2. Unless there is a wl-itten ag,-eement 
between a buyer and seller to the 
contrary, the i n t e r e a t on the e c c o u n t 
shall be transferred qua .... terly to the 
sLate. 1he beginning of the fil-st 
quartel­ is July 1, 1985. The brokel­ may 
have the depository remit the interest 
rlirectly, or the b r o k e r may r erm t tilE:' 
i n t eres t, but i Ii e i ther case, i t w I I I tH? 

'"2..- 1'7
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the responsibility of the broker to see 
that the interest is remitted. The 
amount to be remitted to the state will 
be the net of interest earned less any 
services charges directly attributable 
to the requirement of maintaining an 
i n t e r e s t-beal- i ng account and 0 f 
remitting the interest to the state. If 
the intel-est is r ern i b t e d by the b r o l.e r , 
the broker shall include with the 
remittance a copy of the applicable bank 
statement(s)." 
"5. A b ro ke r may have as many t r u s t 
accounts as needed. A "Consent to 
Examine and Audit Trust Account' form 
shall be filed in the board office for 
each account. Forms may be obtained 
from the board office." 
" 1 . 2 -; ( 4 ) A t r us t a c c 0 u n t may bea ,­
interest to be disbursed to the buyers 
or sellers with the written approval of 
all parties to the contract 0,- to the 
owner if the trust account is for a 
management account and the contract so 
specifies. The account shall be a 
separate account f r orn the .sc c o u n L(s) 
which are to a c c r u e interest to the 
state. The broker shall not benefit 
from interest received on funds of 
others in the b r o ke r s possession.I 

Interest shall be disbursed to the owner 
or owners of the funds at the time of 
settlement of the transactlon or as 
agreed in the management contract and 
shall be properly accounted for on 
closing statements. Service charges fOI 

the account are a business expense of 
the broker, and shall not be deducted 
from the proceeds." 

8 . 700 Iowa Adm i n i s t r a t i ve Cod e Sec t ion 4. 4 0 P ,- 0 \I ide 5 a 
l r s t of violations fo r: which civil penalties may be imposed. 
LH til i nth a t lis tar e the f a I low i ng : 

4.40(4) FailIng to inform commission 
and remit required fees if appropriate: 

d. When opening a trust ac c o u n t by 
not fi Li riq a consent to e x arn i rie fOI- thf.2 
account. 
4.40(5) Maintaining inadequate 
transaction records such as: 

a. Failing to maintaln a general 
ledger. 

(1)1'7 
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b. Failing to maintain individual 
account ledgers. 
4.40(6) Improper trust account dnd 
closing procedures: 

j. Failing to deposit trust funds 
in interest-bearing account in 
accordance with Iowa Code Section 
117.46. 

k. Failing to account for and 
remit to the state accrued interest due 
in accordance with Iowa Code Section 
117.46. 

9. Broker DeYager did not maintain a general ledger for the 
t r u e t account nor an individual account ledger 1'01- each 
tr-ansaction. 

10. By failing to maintain the general ledger and individual 
12dgers for each transaction, Broker DeYager violated Iowa Code 
Sections 117.29(2),117.29(8),117.34(7) and 117.3Lj(8) as l-.Jell as 
-7ell) IOl-.Ja Administrative Code 1.27 and 4.40(5) a and b (117)_ 

11. Bv o k e r DeYagel- did not maintain a r e c o r d of the a.uo u n t 
of personal funds he held in the trust account. 

12. By failing to maintain records which would specIfically 
iJentify the amount of personal funds in the trust account, 
Bro k e r DeYager violated Iowa Code Sections 117.29(2), 117.29(8), 
1 17. 3l~ (7), 117.34 (8), and 11'7.46 (4) . 

13. Br o k e r DeYager I s common trust account VIas not all 
i li t e 1- e 5 t --b ear i n g a c c 0 u n t . 1 h e 1- e for e, no I n t ere s tear ned 0 n his 
clients' t r u s t funds was remitted to the state. 

ILt. By failing to maintain an interest--bearing t r u s t account 
and by fa i Li ng to remi t i n t e r e s teal-ned on that t r u s, t account to 
the state, Broker DeYager violated Iowa Code SectIons 117.29(2), 
Il'7.2L}(B), 117.34(7), 117.3'... (8) and 117. Lt6(1) as l-.Jell dS 700 IOH3 

Administrative Code 1.27-2, 4.40(6)j, and 4.40(6)k (117). 

15. Blaker DeYager opened and maintained separate 
Jllterest-bearing trust accounts for specific transactIons. Such 
accounts are provided for in the rules to allow b u v e r s, 01- sellel-s 
in these transactions to earn the interest. The If.Jritten approval 
of the parties is necessary for a separate Interest-bearing 
drLOljnt to be opened. Broker DeYager did not obtain the ItJl"ittel1 
approval of all p a r f i e s to the contract p r t o i to deposi t i i rq tllt~5e 

funds in a separate i ri t e r e e t r-b e e r dn q account. 

E;(illllpies i nc Lu d e the following transactions: 

(r:;) 
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Driesen - Van Veldhuizen
 
Van Veldhuizen - Vande Stroef
 
Ruud - Zwiep/Shults
 
Mutual Benefit Life - Van Deberg
 

16. By failing to obtain the written approval of all 
p a r f i e s, to the contract before depositing these funds in a 
separate interest-bearing account, Broker DeYager violated Iowa 
Curt e St:ctions 117.29(2),117.34(8) and 117.46(1) as ItJel1 as Iowa 
AdministratIve Code Section 1.27-2 and 1.27(lt)(117). 

17. Br o k e r DeYager did not notify the Board of each of 
these trust accounts opened, nor authorize the Board 0,- the 
I)epal-tment of Inspections and Appeals to examine these accounts, 
nur obtain the certification and consent of the bank to allow the 
sLate to conduct an audit of these accounts. 

18. By failing to notify the Board of each trust account 
opened, failing to authorize the Board to examine these accounts, 
and failing to obtain the certification and consent of the ban~ 

to allow the State to audit these accounts, Broker DeYaqer 
v i o l a t e d Iowa Code Sections 117.29(2), 117.34(8), 117.46(2), 
117.46(3), 117.46(4), and 117.46(5), as well as 7(1) lOt'la 
Adfltinistl-ative Code Section 1.27-5 and 4.40(4)d (11 r

/ ) . 

19. Broker DeYager violated Iowa Code Section 11'7.29(8) 
lJecduse he was informed by I-epresenta t i ves of the Bo a r d or d 11 y on 
.La uu a r v 6, 1986, and in writing on February 5, 1986 ot the 
deficiencies mentioned in paragraphs 10, 12, and 14. Despite 
thIS information, Br o k e r DeYager did not take remedial action by 
the date of the ne x t audit which was August 20, 198'7. 

1. A date dnd time for art e drn i n i s t r a t i ve hearing has o e e n 
established for this matter, and Broker DeYager has received 
~Ioper notice of this hearing. 

2. Broker DeYager enters into this agreement freely and in 
~i(J d o i riq lo-Jdives his r l qn t to ht::'arlng, appeal, and all other 
attendant r i qh t e . 

3. BI-oker De v a q e r shall be placed Oil p r ob a t i o u tor- one yeal­
commencing on the date this document is signed by the Bo arcl t a 
Cti a i r p e r e o n . If the licensee violates ot fails to comply with 
dl1y real estate law o r rule du r I nq this period of probation, he 
«'Jill be affor-ded the same administrative p r o c e dur e s ciS any 
licensee not on p r ob a t i o n , However, if the Board a f t e r h e e r t nq 
finds him guilty of a violation of the real estate license law, 
the Bo a r d Will consider his probationary status in a,sse55ing tile 
penalty. 

L ,7
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4. Pursuant to 700 Iowa Administrative Code Sections 
4.40(4)d, 4.40(5)a&b, and 4.40(6)j&k(117), Broker DeYager shall 
pay a civil penalty of $760.00. He shall deliver a check payable 
to the Board no later than July 29, 1988 to satisfy this 
requirement. The check should come under a cover letter 
addressed to the Board, care of the Execut i ve Secl-etary, and the 
lettel- should state, "This is remittance for the civil penalty on 
case #87-050." 

5. Broker DeYager must determine (subject to audit b y the 
Department of Inspections and Appeals) the amount of interest 
WlllCh ~--Jould have accrued in the trust account since July I , 1"/85 
until September 23, 1987 (the date Broker DeYager changed to an 
i n t e r e e t v-be e r r nq account). Br o k e r DeYager shall remit a chec~ 

for that amount payable to the Board no later than July 29, 
1988. The check shall come under a c o ve r letter a ddre s s e d La the 
Board, c a r e of the Executive Secretary, and the letter should 
state, "This is remittance fOI- interest on my trust account t r orn 
July 1, J485 to September 23, 1987. See Case #87-050." Enclosed 
must be a completed r ern i t t a nc e form. A blank f o r rn is attached to 
t h i s document. The Board will forward this i n t e r e s t to the title 
ylld,-anty fund. 

6. Broker DeYager shall take twelve hours of real estate 
continuing education in "Trust Accounts and Closing Procedures." 
111 i 5 c o ur 51::' !TIUS t be approved as a "broker pre lie ense c o u r s e " (See 
Iuwa Administrative Code Section 3.2(3) (117». These lro urs shed I 
be in addition to all other real estate continuing education 
huurs required by law for license renewal. The original 
cer-tificates of attendance for the course must be submItted to 
the Hoard no later than June 30, 1989 as evidence that the b r o k e r 
tldS completed this requirement. The certIficates of attendance 
must come under a cover letter addressed to the Board's E~ec~Jtive 

Secr--eta,-y and must refer- to Case #87-050. 

7. This Informal Settlement shall be made a part of the 
p e r rn a ne n t r e c o r d of Br o k e r lleYager and shall be c o rre i d e r e d by tt-Il:::' 
Bo a r d in determining the nature and severity of the disciplinary' 
sanction to be imposed for any future license law violation by 
8, oker DeYager. 

8. The withil1 settlement is subject to ap p r o v a I ot t h e 
8Ual-(L If the Boar-d fails to approve this settlement, it shall 
be of no ro r c e 01- effect 011 ei t h e r par-ty a rid shall not be 
e dm i e s r b l e for any purposes at any furthei- proceedings 111 t.n i s 
m.s t t er", If e p p r o v e d by the Bo a r d , the settlement will be deemed 
ai, agr-eed--upof\ disposition of a contested case Initiated by the 
Huar-cj and WIll dispose of all matters contained in the c omp La i o t 
for case number 87-050. 

-2... ('7 (5) 



Case Number 87-050 Paue 8 

FOR THE BROI<ER: 

Doted this __Jl~~~t " d a v Of-_-J~!'::~--"------- "_, 1988. 

"
Albel-t DeYager, Broker' 

Signed and Sworn to before me t h 1 5 . .~2.'l. -.:..:~= k__ _ day of 

""-/9"'· '>L" - -,"-- ---"- 1988. 

! ,I 

Notary Public, Lo was:l7~t 
rUH lHE BUARD: 

Dated this .. } __fl-~ . 1'188. 

~p/d[,:llCll(;ed this day of ~~ J988.-- .,,)-- - - - - - -- .- -- .. 

\<.enneth L. Smi til 
Ex e c u t r v e Sec\-etat-y 

~) 




